## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

20 RS BR 2167

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Will
 Maurice Bradley.

- WHEREAS, Will Bradley was born in Cleveland, Ohio, on October 31, 1971, to
  James Bradley and the late Jacqueline Bradley; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Will Bradley was a 1989 graduate of Williamson High School. He was
  6 a talented AAU basketball player and a two-year letterman on his high school team,
  7 which won back-to-back championships in 1988 and 1989; and

8 WHEREAS, Will Bradley, affectionately known as "Chill Will" and a cherished 9 son, father, grandfather, uncle, and cousin, departed this earthly life after a courageous 10 battle with cancer on March 11, 2020, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn 11 mourning; and

12 WHEREAS, Will Bradley was preceded in death by his mother; grandparents, Mary 13 W. Willis, Charlie Robinson, and Will and Suvilla Bradley; brother, James Lynch; and 14 nephews, Jason "BJ" Robinson, Wayne Bumpus, and Christopher Bradley. He is survived 15 by his wife of 16 years, Tensie A. Bradley; father James Bradley; stepmother, Doris 16 "Dottie" Bradley; children, Shanika Collins, Antonio Collins, Michele Smith, and Jada 17 Smith; grandchildren, Ki'Yonah St. John, Keiosha Collins, Kah'Myah St. John, James 18 Lowe, and Jah'Sai White; sisters, Cynthia (Steve) Bumpus, Mary Thomas, Elder Tracy 19 Bradley, Towonna Bradley, and Deanna Early; brothers, James "JC" Bradley, Jamison 20 Bradley, Robert "Vell" (Lajuana) Clayborn, and Paul (Lisa) Hunter; and a host of other 21 family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

- 22
- NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

25 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
26 passing of Will Maurice Bradley, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family, friends,
27 and community in this time of loss.

Page 1 of 2

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Will Maurice Bradley.

3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
4 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.